
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Leslie Manning 

direct line 0300 300 5132 

date 27 March 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Monday, 8 April 2013 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Chicksands, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs D Bowater (Chairman), M C Blair (Vice-Chairman), N B Costin, 
Mrs D B Green, D J Lawrence, A Shadbolt and A Zerny 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
R D Berry, I Shingler and N Warren] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 7 January 2013 (copy attached).   
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.  
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

7 Audit Plan 
 
To provide the Audit Committee with a basis to review the 
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2012/13 audit 
by Ernest & Young LLP. 
 

*  13 - 34 

8 Audit Progress Report 
 
To receive a report from Ernst & Young LLP on the 
progress made in planning the 2012/13 audit. 
 

*  35 - 42 



 
9 Development of Disaster Recovery Plan 

 
To receive an update on the progress made in developing 
the IT Disaster Recovery Plan. 
 

+    To Follow 
  

10 2013-14 Annual Audit Plan, Strategic Audit Plan and 
Internal Audit Strategy 
 
To consider the 2013-14 Annual Audit Plan and Strategic 
Audit Plan for review and approval together with a 
summary of the minor revisions made to the Internal Audit 
Strategy.  
 

*  43 - 50 

11 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
To consider an update on the progress of work by Internal 
Audit for 2012/13. 
 

*  51 - 60 

12 Risk Update Report 
 
To consider an overview of the Council’s risk position as at 
March 2013. 
 

+    To Follow
  

13 Tracking of Audit Recommendations 
 
To consider a summary of the high risk recommendations 
arising from the Internal Audit reports together with the 
progress made in their implementation. 
 

*  61 - 76 

14 2013/14 Audit Committee Outline Work Programme 
 
To consider the proposed work programme for the Audit 
Committee for 2013/14. 
 

*  77 - 80 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, 
Chicksands, Shefford on Monday, 7 January 2013 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr D Bowater (Chairman) 

Cllr M C Blair (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs D B Green 

D J Lawrence 
 

Cllrs A Zerny 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllr N B Costin 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllr R D Berry (In place of N B Costin) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllr M R Jones  
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr L Manning Committee Services Officer 
 Ms K Riches Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
 Mr N Visram Financial Controller 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer and Section 

151 Officer 
 
 

Others In Attendance: Mrs C O’Carroll Manager – Ernst & Young LLP 
 Mr M West Director – Ernst & Young LLP 

 
A/12/23   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 September 
2012 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
(Note: Appendix A to the minutes was circulated at the meeting).  
 

 
A/12/24   Members' Interests  

 
None. 
 

 
A/12/25   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman wished Members and officers a happy New Year and said that 
he looked forward to working with everyone. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



AUD -  07.01.13 
Page 2  

 

 

 
A/12/26   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
A/12/27   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
A/12/28   Annual Certification Report (2011/12)  

 
The Chairman welcomed Mick West, a Director at Ernst & Young LLP, to his 
first meeting of the Committee.  Mr West introduced himself to Members and 
provided an outline of his background in public sector audit. 
 
The Committee received the annual certification report from Ernst & Young 
LLP, the Council’s new external auditors.  The report, which was introduced by 
the Ernst & Young Manager present, summarised the results of the certification 
work undertaken by Audit Commission staff (until 31 October 2012) and Ernst 
& Young (completing the work on the Housing Benefit and Council Tax claim) 
at Central Bedfordshire Council on the 2011/12 claims and returns.   
 
With regard to the benefits claim element the Manager commented that whilst 
the number of errors found had fallen the testing carried out by both the 
external auditors and Central Bedfordshire benefits staff had continued to find a 
large number of errors in the classification of overpayments and cases where 
benefit had been assessed incorrectly.  She reminded the meeting that the 
[...]
end the 

presentation. 
 

 
A/12/33   Approach to the Development of 2013-2016 Strategic Audit Plan  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which outlined 
the proposed approach to the development of the 2013-16 Strategic Audit Plan. 
 
The meeting noted that 2012-13 represented the final year of the existing 
Three Year Plan and so it was timely to consider the approach to be taken in 
the development of a new Strategic Audit Plan.  In developing the Plan it was 
proposed to undertake ‘assurance mapping’ which was defined as a means of 
reviewing each key risk and mapping audit coverage against any other 
available sources of assurance such as independent external reviews.  Where 
other sources of assurance exist it might be possible to rely on those and to 
reduce or eliminate further internal audit work.  The aim was to ensure that 
there was a comprehensive risk and assurance process with no duplicated 
effort or potential gaps  
 
It was noted that the proposed methodology for the development of the Plan 
had been discussed with the external audit Manager who was supportive of the 
approach.  The Council’s senior management had also given their support.  
The intention was to produce a draft Strategic Plan for initial consideration by 
managers and then submit the finalised Plan to the Audit Committee for 
consideration in April 2013. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the proposed approach for the development of the 2013-16 Strategic 
Audit Plan be endorsed. 
 

 
A/12/34   Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided a progress update on the status of Internal Audit work for 2012/13 up 
to the end of November 2012. 
 
The report set out progress on the following matters: 
 
a) Updated Audit Plan 
 
b) Progress on the 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan including: 

• Managed Audits 

• Other Audit Work 

• National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

• Fraud and Special Investigations 

• Schools 

• Performance Management 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



AUD -  07.01.13 
Page 6  

 

 

 
In connection with the rolling programme of school audit visits the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk commented on the residual risk generated by schools 
given that so many had become Academies.  
 
NOTED 
 
the progress made against the 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that revisions made to the 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan, as set out in the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer, be approved. 
 

 
A/12/35   Risk Update Report  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided an overview of the Council’s risk position as at November 2012. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk drew Members’ attention to changes to the 
strategic risks following a review and update of the Strategic Risk Register 
carried out in consultation with the Directorate Risk Co-ordinators.  The 
meeting noted that in most cases the risk scores had not changed and the 
majority of the revisions related to either the description of the risk or the 
update of the mitigating actions. 
 
Members noted that there had been no changes to the operational risks.  It was 
also noted that work was planned in the New Year to further develop the 
People and Organisation operational risk registers. 
 
A Member sought the attendance of the Council’s Head of ICT at the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee so that he could report on the outcome of the 
development of the IT Disaster Recovery Plan.  In response the Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources explained that it would be more suitable for 
this issue to be reviewed at the April meeting of the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee following the introduction of the Plan in 
March.  Members concurred with this approach. 
 
The Executive Member used the opportunity to advise Members that, as part of 
the effort to improve ICT resilience, the Council’s data centre at Borough Hall in 
Bedford had been relocated to a new facility. 
 
The Chairman suggested that a short report be submitted to the next Audit 
Committee to update Members on the progress made in developing the 
Disaster Recovery Plan. 
 
NOTED 
 
the strategic and operational risks facing Central Bedfordshire Council as 
set out in the risk summary dashboard attached at Appendix A to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 10



AUD -  07.01.13 
Page 7  

 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that a short report be submitted to the next Audit Committee on the 
progress made in developing the Disaster Recovery Plan. 
 

 
A/12/36   Tracking of Audit Recommendations  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
summarised the High Risk recommendations arising from Internal Audit 
reports.  The report also outlined how the recommendations would be 
monitored and progress made in implementing them as at the end of 
November 2012. 
 
NOTED 
 
the report on the high risk recommendations arising from Internal Audit 
reports and the progress made in implementing these as at the end of 
November 2012. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 10.55 a.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
Page 13



Agenda Item 7
Page 14



Agenda Item 7
Page 15



Agenda Item 7
Page 16



Agenda Item 7
Page 17



Agenda Item 7
Page 18



Agenda Item 7
Page 19



Agenda Item 7
Page 20



Agenda Item 7
Page 21



Agenda Item 7
Page 22



Agenda Item 7
Page 23



Agenda Item 7
Page 24



Agenda Item 7
Page 25



Agenda Item 7
Page 26



Agenda Item 7
Page 27



Agenda Item 7
Page 28



Agenda Item 7
Page 29



Agenda Item 7
Page 30



Agenda Item 7
Page 31



Agenda Item 7
Page 32



Agenda Item 7
Page 33



Agenda Item 7
Page 34



 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Year ending 31 March 2013 

Audit Progress Report 

April 2013 

Agenda Item 8
Page 35



 

Ernst & Young  i 

 David Bowater 
 Chairman Audit Committee 
Central Bedfordshire  Council 
Priory House  
Monks Walk  
Shefford 
Bedfordshire  SG17 5TQ 
 

25 March 2013 

Dear David  

Audit progress report - 2012-13 

We are pleased to attach our audit progress report.  

Our report sets out the work we have undertaken to date since our appointment as your auditor on 1 
September 2012. The purpose is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview of the stage we have 
reached in planning your 2012-13 audit. This progress report is the first step in ensuring our audit is 
aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.  

Our audit will be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the 
Code of Audit Practice, the Audit Commission Standing Guidance, auditing standards and other 
professional requirements. 

This report assesses and identifies the key risks we have identified during the initial planning discussions 
with officers and internal auditors. These risks will drive the development of an effective audit for the 
Council. Our detailed audit plan will outline our planned audit strategy in response to those risks. We will 
agree our detailed audit plan with officers by the end of March 2013, and present it to the April Audit 
Committee.  

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are 
other matters which you consider may influence our audit.  

Yours faithfully 

Mick West 
Director 
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 
Enc  

 

Agenda Item 8
Page 36



 

Ernst & Young  i 

Contents 

1. Work completed .............................................................................................................. 2 

2. Timetable .......................................................................................................................... 3 

Appendix 1: Audit Progress on Deliverables ....................................................................... 4 

 

 

[...]
ttee timeline 

The 2012-13 Audit Plan, which is also on the agenda for this Audit Committee, includes a 
timetable showing the key stages of our audit. The deliverables we have agreed to provide to 
you through the 2012-13 Audit Committee cycle are set out at Appendix1. .  

 

. 

Agenda Item 8
Page 39



Appendix 1: Audit Progress on Deliverables 

Ernst & Young  4 

Appendix 1: Audit Progress on 
Deliverables 

 

Progress against key 

deliverables 

   

Key deliverable Timetable 
in plan 

Status Comments 

Fee letter December  
2012 

Completed December 2012 

Audit plan March  
- April 2013 

Completed  April 2013 

Report to those 
charged with 
governance   

September 
2013 

  

Auditor’s report 
(including opinion 
and value for 
money conclusion)  

September 
2013 

  

Audit completion 
certificate 

September 
2013 

  

Auditor’s report on 

WGA return 
September 
2013 

  

Annual audit letter October 
2013 

  

Annual report on 
certification of 
claims and returns 

December 
2013 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8
Page 40



 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 

Assurance | Tax | Transaction | Advisory 

www.ey.com/uk 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability 
partnership registered in England and Wales with 
registered number OC300001 and is a member firm 
of Ernst & Young Global Limited 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

© Ernst & Young LLP 2012. Published in the UK. 
All rights reserved. 

 

Agenda Item 8
Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date: 8 April 2013 

Subject: 2013-14 Annual Audit Plan, Strategic Audit Plan and Internal audit 
Strategy 
 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 

Summary: This report presents the 2013-14 Annual Audit Plan and the Strategic 
Audit Plan for review and approval.  The report also summarises the 
minor revisions made to the Internal Audit Strategy. 
 

 

 

Contact Officer: Kathy Riches, Head of Internal Audit and Risk
[...]
evel statement of how the Internal Audit 

Service will be delivered in order to meet the requirement of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  A strategy 
was prepared in April 2010 and this has been updated regularly to reflect 
changes in roles and responsibilities.  The strategy remains fit for purpose; 
however it has been updated for 2013/14. Since the revisions are minor, the 
detailed strategy has not been represented to the Committee. The following 
revisions have been made to reflect changes and developments: 

• Reference to  the new Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards 

• the introduction of “assurance mapping” of key risks 

• the Fighting Fraud Locally initiative, and  

• the appointment of Ernst and Young as external auditors. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 44



 

2013/14 Annual Audit Plan and Strategic Audit Plan 
 
14. As reported to the January Audit Committee, Internal Audit has been 

undertaking an Audit Needs Assessment for future years.  This has been 
informed through: 

• reference to the previous Audit Needs Assessment undertaken during 
2009/10 

• consultation with senior management 

• Internal Audit’s own analysis of risk areas 

• reference to the strategic and operational risk registers, and 

• the outcome of the assurance mapping exercise on the risks documented 
within the Strategic Risk Register.   

 
15. In developing the strategic audit plan, consideration has also been given to; 

• Providing assurance on the Council’s fundamental systems 

• ICT assurance work 

• Grant claim sign off work 

• Anti Fraud activity, having regard to the National Fraud Authority’s (NFA) 
Fighting Fraud locally initiative 

• System reviews of key service activities 

• Follow up work, where appropriate 

• Consultancy and advice 

• Engagement in key transformation programmes and projects, as 
appropriate. 

• New Government initiatives, such as Local Welfare Reform 

• Local initiatives, including the Medium Term Plan. 
 

16. It is important to recognise the need for flexibility in the approach to our audit 
work.   The approach adopted recognises that organisational and business 
transformation changes are still in progress within Central Bedfordshire and 
acknowledges that, as a result, the control environment is subject to change.  A 
contingency has been included within the plan to ensure that Internal Audit can 
respond accordingly. 
 

17. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards only require a detailed audit plan to 
cover a period of one year.  However, a strategic plan has also been produced 
to demonstrate how the Internal Audit Service plans to provide assurance over 
the next three years in the key areas listed above.  Prior to the start of each 
year, the plan will be reviewed and updated and expanded to provide more 
detail of the reviews to be undertaken. The specific work to be carried out will be 
considered when scoping the audit work. 
  

18. The approach to the delivery of the managed audits will be agreed with Ernst 
and Young, the Council’s external auditors.  The external auditors have also 
been consulted on the overall plan. 
 

19. The plan has been approved by the Corporate Management Team. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 45



 

Available Resources 
 
20. It is estimated that there will be 1,260 productive audit days available for 

2013/14, a reduction of 40 days over the previous year. The reduced number 
of days reflects the reduction in available audit resources due to the 
secondment of audit staff to support finance with other areas.  This is 
consistent with an assessment of the relative risks and priorities. 
 

Conclusion and Next Steps  
 
21. Approval by the Audit Committee of the revision to the Internal Audit Strategy, 

and the 2013-16 Strategic Audit Plan will ensure that Internal Audit can 
progress its work in line with an agreed approach. 
 

22. The Audit Committee can then use the final plan to monitor the work of

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, 
Chicksands, Shefford on Monday, 8 April 2013 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr D Bowater (Chairman) 

Cllr M C Blair (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs N B Costin 

Mrs D B Green 
 

Cllrs D J Lawrence 
A Zerny 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllr A Shadbolt 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllr R D Berry (In place of A Shadbolt) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllr M R Jones  
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr C Dilley Strategic Design Authority 

Manager  
 Mr L Manning Committee Services Officer 
 Ms K Riches Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
 Mr M Scott Head of Information Assets 
 Mr N Visram Financial Controller 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

Others In Attendance: Mr M West Ernst & Young LLP 
 

 
A/13/37   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7 January 
2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

 
A/13/38   Members' Interests  

 
Councillor Bowater declared an interest with regard to item 12 (Risk Update 
Report).  The reason given for the declaration was that Councillor Bowater 
served as a Partnership Governor (Local Authority) on the Council of 
Governors for the South Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust 
(SEPT). 
 

 



AUD -  08.04.13 
Page 2  

 

 

A/13/39   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that it had been agreed at the last meeting 
of the Committee (minute A/12/32 refers) that all Central Bedfordshire 
councillors should be invited to attend a presentation on the unaudited 
accounts at the meeting on 24 June.  He advised that the invitation had been 
issued but that it had subsequently been established that the flag raising 
ceremony for Armed Forces Day was scheduled to take place at Priory House 
that same morning.  Members’ views were therefore sought on rescheduling 
the Committee so that it started during the early afternoon instead.  In view of 
these circumstances Members fully concurred with the meeting starting at 1.30 
p.m. on 24 June. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Matt Scott (Head of Information Assets) and Clive 
Dilley (Strategic Design Authority Manager) to their first meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

 
A/13/40   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
A/13/41   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
A/13/42   Audit Plan  

 
The Committee received a report by Ernst & Young LLP on the Audit Plan. The 
report was introduced by the Ernst & Young Director present.  Members noted 
that the purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with a basis to 
review the proposed audit approach and scope for the 2012-2013 audit, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the Code 
of Audit Practice, the Standing Guidance, auditing standards and other 
professional requirements and, in addition, to ensure the audit was aligned with 
the Committee’s service expectations. 
 
In connection with the reference to scale fees within the report the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk advised the meeting that the Audit Commission had 
refunded £19,560 to the Council. 
 
NOTED 
 
the Audit Plan for 2012/13. 
 

 



AUD -  08.04.13 
Page 3  

 

 

A/13/43   Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee received the Audit Progress Report for the year ending 31 
March 2013 from Ernst & Young LLP.  The report, which was introduced by the 
Ernst & Young Director present, set out the work undertaken to date by the 
auditor since its appointment on 1 September 2012 and provided an overview 
of the stage reached by Ernst & Young in planning the Council’s 2012/13 audit. 
 
The following issues were covered by the report: 
 

• Meetings (with key officers and other stakeholders) 

• Identification of significant and other risks 

• Completion of walk throughs and tests of control 

• Value for money conclusion assessment 

• Grant claim certification 
 
In addition the report provided a timetable showing the key stages of the audit 
by Ernst & Young. 
 
The meeting noted that, to date, no significant risks had been identified by the 
auditor. 
 
NOTED 
 
the Audit Progress Report. 
 

 
A/13/44   Development of Disaster Recovery Plan  

 
The Committee considered a slide pack which provided an update on the 
Information Assets Disaster Recovery Plan.  A revised slide pack, which 
included a list and explanation of the acronyms used within the pack, was 
circulated at the meeting. 
 
Following a general introduction by the Head of Information Assets the 
Strategic Design Authority Manager worked through the slide pack, highlighting 
particular aspects for Members’ information.  
 
Members were first updated on developments in Information Assets (IA) 
disaster recovery which had taken place since September 2012 before 
receiving an outline of current activities which sought to provide greatly 
enhanced resilience and recovery measures in IA should a disaster occur.   
The Strategic Design Authority Manager then described future planned 
activities which focused on the migration of the production Data Centre from 
Bedford to a new co-location primary site, the migration of non-production 
servers from Watling House to a new co-location secondary site and, in the 
second half of 2013, a dry run Disaster Recovery test followed by an Active-
Passive Disaster Recovery test. 
 
Discussion followed during which the Strategic Design Authority Manager, in 
response to Members’ queries, clarified aspects of the IA Disaster Recovery 



AUD -  08.04.13 
Page 4  

 

 

Plan and related aspects of IT provision.  He concluded by asking Members to 
contact him should they have any further queries. 
 
NOTED 
 
the Information Assets Disaster Recovery Plan update. 
 

 
A/13/45   2013-14 Annual Audit Plan, Strategic Audit Plan and Internal Audit 

Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan and the Strategic Audit Plan for 
review and approval.  The report also summarised the minor revisions made to 
the Internal Audit Strategy. 
 
The meeting noted that the Internal Audit Plan was a high level statement of 
how the Internal Audit Service would be delivered in order to meet the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  A strategy had been prepared in April 2010 and had 
been updated regularly.  The following revisions had been made for 2013/14: 
 

• Reference to the new Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards 

• The introduction of “assurance mapping” of key risks 

• The Fighting Fraud Locally initiative, and 

• The appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Council’s external 
auditors. 

 
The Committee’s approval of the revisions was sought. 
 
The meeting then turned to consider the 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan and 
Strategic Audit Plan.  The meeting noted that the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards only required a detailed audit plan to cover a period of one year.  
However, a strategic plan had also been produced to demonstrate how the 
Internal Audit Service planned to provide assurance over the next three years 
in key areas.  Members further noted that the plan would be reviewed, updated 
and expanded prior to the start of each financial year to provide more detail of 
the reviews to be undertaken.  A copy of the Internal Audit Plan was attached 
at Appendix A to the report. 
 
In response to a Member’s reference to assurance audits for Children’s 
Services and his comment regarding the threat of reputational risk the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk stated that it would be possible to include assurance 
that action plans were being followed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the proposed 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan and Strategic Audit Plan 
2013/14-2015/16, together with the revised Internal Audit Strategy, be 
approved.  
 



AUD -  08.04.13 
Page 5  

 

 

 
A/13/46   Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided a progress update on the status of Internal Audit work for 2012/13 up 
to the end of February 2013. 
 
The report set out progress on the 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan including: 

 

• Managed Audits 

• Other Audit Work 

• National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

• Fraud and Special Investigations 

• Schools 

• Performance Management 

• Internal Audit Charter 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk introduced the report, highlighting 
particular issues for Members’ attention as she did so.  With regard to 
Performance Management, and specifically to key performance indicator 
KP103 (percentage of audit reviews completed within the planned time 
budget), the Head of Internal Audit and Risk advised that consideration was 
being given to streamlining the reporting process for introduction in the new 
Financial Year.  The Chief Finance Officer added that the proposed change 
would introduce a level of flexibility into the target figure. 
 
A Member queried the timeliness of audit work in assisting those schools 
converting to Academies.  In response the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
stated that audit officers provided full support by attending school meetings 
which dealt with the conversion to Academy status and paid especial interest to 
pensions and payroll as these issues had a major impact on the smoothness of 
the transition.  In response to a query the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
indicated that the Council provided sufficient audit resources to offer effective 
support during the conversion process.  The Chief Finance Officer stressed 
that a dedicated officer team monitored schools’ financial position throughout 
the year and not just during the time of conversion. 
 
The meeting was advised of revisions to the Council’s Internal Audit Charter 
which include reference to the New Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
the appointment of Ernst and Young LLP as the Council’s external auditors. 
 
NOTED 
 
the progress made against the 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the revisions to the Internal Audit Charter, as set out in the report of 
the Chief Finance Officer, be approved. 
 

 



AUD -  08.04.13 
Page 6  

 

 

A/13/47   Risk Update Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided an overview of the Council’s risk position as at March 2013.  The 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk provided an introduction to the report and 
highlighted changes to the Strategic and Operational Risk matrices.   
 
With reference to Strategic Risk STR0008 regarding the significant loss or ICT 
failure of core business systems including but not limited to: SAP, ECM, 
CCMS, Swift, Tribal, Accolaid, Open Revenues, QL Housing and Strategic Risk 
STR00016 regarding a core infrastructure failure of Datacentre Environment, 
SAN and/or CBC Network the Head of Internal Audit and Risk stated that she 
would be meeting with the Head of Information Assets and the Strategic Design 
Authority Manager Information Assets to discuss these items.  She also 
advised the meeting that a workshop was to be held to consider what new 
emerging risks, if any, were apparent. 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding Strategic Risk STR0010 on the 
protection of children and to the new Operational Risk RES050008 which 
related to insufficient ICT staff resources/capacity to respond to incidents, 
changes and planned project work.   The Committee felt that these Risks 
should be referred to the relevant overview and scrutiny committees for 
consideration. 
 
Another Member also expressed concern regarding Operational Risks 
SCH0004, regarding insufficient staff resources resulting in the under or mis-
direction of investment in the transformation of adult social care services, and 
SCH0008, regarding insufficient capacity, expertise and competency to deliver 
the Adult Social Care and Housing agenda.  The Committee was of the opinion 
that these Risks should be referred to the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
consideration. 
 
NOTED 
 
the strategic and operational risks facing Central Bedfordshire Council as 
set out in the risk summary dashboard attached at Appendix A to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 that, in view of the Audit Committee’s concern regarding the risk 

ratings of Strategic Risk STR0010 and Operational Risk 
RES050008, these Risks be referred to the Children’s Services and 
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
respectively for consideration; 

 
2 that, in view of the Audit Committee’s concern regarding the risk 

ratings of Operational Risks SCH0004 and SCH0008, these Risks 
be referred to the Health and Wellbeing Board for consideration.  

 
 



AUD -  08.04.13 
Page 7  

 

 

 
A/13/48   Tracking of Audit Recommendations  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
summarised the high risk recommendations arising from Internal Audit reports.  
The report also outlined how the recommendations would be monitored and 
progress made in implementing them as at the end of February 2013. 
 
Particular consideration was given to the four outstanding recommendations 
made prior to April 2012 in relation to the following: 

 

• Main Accounting System 2009-10 

• Payroll 2009-10 

• Teachers’ Pensions 

• SAP Access and Security (inc IT Disaster Recovery) 2009- 10 
 
The meeting was of the opinion that should the tracking report to the next 
Committee reveal the absence of any improvement in the rates of slippage 
then the relevant overview and scrutiny committee(s) should be advised. 
 
A Member used the opportunity to comment that there were areas of land 
which had no recorded ownership but which could belong to the Council.  
However, no attempt had been made to establish whether or not any of the 
land did belong to the Council which, if it did, could be included on the 
Council’s Assets Register.  He suggested that investigative action be taken.  In 
response the Chief Finance Officer emphasised that everything belonging to 
the Council with a value was already included on the Register.  The Chairman 
encouraged the Member to notify officers should he be aware of any 
unrecorded Council asset.  The Committee expressed concern at the level of 
resources required to undertake the action suggested by the Member when the 
outcome was so uncertain. 
 
NOTED 
 
the report on the high risk recommendations arising from Internal Audit 
reports and the progress made in implementing these as at the end of 
February 2013. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that should the tracking report to the next Committee reveal the absence 
of any improvement in the rates of slippage with regard to the four 
outstanding recommendations made prior to April 2012 then the relevant 
overview and scrutiny committee(s) be advised. 
 

 
A/13/49   2013/14 Audit Committee Outline Work Programme  

 
Members considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer which set out the 
proposed work programme for the Committee for the 2013/14 municipal year. 



AUD -  08.04.13 
Page 8  

 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the proposed work programme for the Audit Committee for 2013/14, 
as set out at Appendix A to the Chief Finance Officer’s report, be 
approved. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.55 a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


